

**Case No. S277211**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, LLC,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B310118  
Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC574690

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*  
BRIEF AND *AMICI BRIEF* OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT  
JOSHUA D. CAHN, PROFESSORS WARREN  
S. GRIMES AND MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, IN ASSOCIATION  
WITH THE AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW  
SCHOOL, THE HONORABLE MARTIN J. TANGEMAN  
(RETIRED), AND DEAN ERWIN CHEMERINSKY IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

---

Orly Ravid (SBN# 299443)  
Amicus Project at Southwestern Law School  
3050 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 738-6774 | amicusproject@swlaw.edu  
*Counsel of Record for Proposed Amici Curiae*

JOSHUA D. CAHN, Southwestern Law Student  
WARREN S. GRIMES, Professor of Law at Southwestern Law School  
MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN, Professor of Law and Director of  
the Amicus Project at Southwestern Law School  
MARTIN J. TANGEMAN, Retired Associate Justice, Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Div. 6 and Retired Superior Court Judge  
in San Luis Obispo County  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, Dean of University of California, Berkeley,  
School of Law

## APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE

Pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, amici curiae respectfully seek permission to file the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Defendant and Respondent.

Joshua D. Cahn is an upper-division J.D. candidate at Southwestern Law School. Warren S. Grimes is the Irving D. and Florence Rosenberg Professor of Law at Southwestern Law School. Michael M. Epstein is a Professor of Law and the Director of the pro bono Amicus Project at Southwestern Law School.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
COVER PAGE.....	1
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
BACKGROUND.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Court of Appeal’s Novel Interpretation is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Statute.....	14
II. The Court of Appeal’s Narrow Interpretation of the Statute Raises Serious and Consequential Separation of Powers Issues.....	17
A. The Court of Appeal’s Statutory Interpretation Implicates the Separation of Powers Doctrine Because It Failed to Respect the Inherent Authority of Constitutionally Authorized California Courts.....	20
B. The Inherent Powers of California Courts Echo Those of English and Federal Courts.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	30
SERVICE LIST.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 439.....	18, 21
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 1.....	22, 24
<i>Coalition of Concerned Cmty.s., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 34 Cal. 4th 733.....	14-15
<i>Conn v. Super. Ct.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 774.....	23
<i>Daws v. Super. Ct.</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 81.....	24
<i>Elkins v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337.....	23
<i>Hays v. Super. Ct.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 260.....	21, 22-23
<i>Hernandez v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus., Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1441.....	23
<i>Huang v. Hanks</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 179.....	23
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329.....	19
<i>In re Att'y Discipline Sys.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582.....	18
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 54 Cal.4th 94.....	15
<i>In re Lavine</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472.....	18
<i>Lyons v. Wickhorst</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 911.....	22
<i>Manduley v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	18
<i>Millholen v. Riley</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 29.....	19
<i>Padron v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1246.....	24
<i>Parker v. Riley</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 83.....	18
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 272.....	21-22
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 44.....	22
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261.....	15
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131.....	18-19
<i>People v. Nesbitt</i> (2010) 191 Cal. App.4th 227.....	23
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Schomer)</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 672.....	22
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 635.....	19
<i>People v. Uribe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.4th 836.....	24
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953.....	21
<i>Segal v. ASICS America Corp.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 651.....	14
<i>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 736.....	20, 21, 23
<i>Steen v. App. Div. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045.....	18
<i>Super. Ct. v. Cnty. of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	18
<i>Venice Canals Resident Home Owners Ass’n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 675.....	23-24

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Case of Hayburn</i> (1792) 2 U.S. 408.....	26
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495.....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137.....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> (1812) 11 U.S. 32.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

Page(s)

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Const., art. III, § 3..... 17

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 1..... 18, 20, 21

**STATE STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc., § 2023.010..... 15

Code Civ. Proc., § 2023.030, subd. (a)..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dobbins, *The Inherent And Supervisory Power*  
(2020) 54 Ga.L.Rev. 411..... 25, 26

Francis IV & Mandel, *Limits on Limiting Inherent Authority:  
Rule 37(e) and the Power to Sanction*  
(2016) 17 Sedona Conf. J. 613..... 26

Landis, Annot., *Inherent Power of Federal District Court to  
Impose Monetary Sanctions on Counsel in Absence of  
Contempt of Court* (1986) 77 A.L.R. Fed. 789..... 26

Meador, *Inherent Judicial Authority in the Conduct of Civil  
Litigation* (1995) 73 Tex. L.Rev. 1805..... 25, 26

Weber, *Potential Innovations in Civil Discovery: Lessons for  
California from the State and Federal Courts*  
(2001) 32 McGeorge L.Rev. 1051, 1052..... 27
